impacts of wildfire and extended dry seasons on the volume of timber in the plantation estate. The
price and volume risk is managed via State Agreements and Contracts of Sale which include price
indexation adjustments to manage the risks of cost escalation in selling and management costs. The
impacts of wildfire and dry seasons are managed via force majeure clauses in the Contracts of Sale.

109

Forest Products Com
m

ission – A
nnual Report 2013–14

Financial disclosures

25.2   Discount rates

The following discount rates have been applied in the calculation of net market values:

2014 2013

Plantations 9.00% 11.20%

Native Forest and Sandalwood 9.50% 11.70%

The discount rate is real and pre-tax (refer to Note 2.17).

25.3   Sensitivity analysis

The value of biological assets is dependent on assumptions underpinning the FPC's growth models and
cash flow assumptions. Discount rates have been adjusted to take account of significant risk factors
not adjusted directly through cash flows. The following sensitivity analysis has been provided to assist
in the assessment of the impact of variances in these assumptions.

Sensitivity of the net market value of commercial forestry operations to
changes in significant assumptions:

2014 2013

$000
Increase/
(decrease)

$000
Increase/
(decrease)

Discount rate:   + 3%   Total biological assets at valuation  (66,590)  (45,389)

   - 3%   Total biological assets at valuation  108,675  67,317

Future prices:   + 3%   Total biological assets at valuation  28,124  19,054

   - 3%   Total biological assets at valuation  (28,123)  (19,056)

Future costs:   + 3%   Total biological assets at valuation  (18,419)  (10,430)

   - 3%   Total biological assets at valuation  18,420  10,429

25.4   Cash flows

(a)	 Cash flows are real and pre tax.

(b)	 Inflation is expected to continue at the current rate.

(c)	 Where revenues/costs are expected to increase or decrease other than in line with inflation, the
nominal increase/decrease is included in cash flows.

(d)	 Cash flows are discounted to balance date from their expected date of occurrence at rates set out
under Note 25.1.

(e)	 Cash flows are expected to occur over the following periods:

	 Category:			   Years:
	 Native forest standing timber	   50
 	 Standing sandalwood		   50
	 Plantations standing timber	   38

25.5   Insurance

[…]

The table below represents the forward foreign exchange contracts entered into with the WATC.

Sell
currency

Value date
USD sell
amount

$000

Historic
forward

rate

Buy
currency

Buy
amount
$'000

Current
forward
points

Current
forward

rate

Revalued
buy currency
30 June 2014

 Revalued
buy amount

30 June 2014
$'000

Variance
currency

Variance
amount
$'000

USD 30-Sep-14  2,695 0.913834 AUD  2,949 -0.021154 0.892680 AUD  3,019 AUD  70

USD 31-Dec-14  2,000 0.930002 AUD  2,151 -0.001066 0.928936 AUD  2,153 AUD  2

4,695 5,100 5,172 72

124

Forest Products Com
m

ission – A
nnual Report 2013–14

Notes to the financial statements continued

Financial disclosures

37.3	 Sensitivity analysis

The following table represents a summary of the interest rate, currency and other sensitivities of the FPC
financial assets and liabilities at the end of the reporting period on the surplus for the period and equity
for a 1 per cent change in rates. It is assumed the rates are held constant throughout the reporting
period.

2014

Carrying
amount

$000

-1% change +1% change

Profit
$000's

Equity
$000's

Profit
$000's

Equity
$000's

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 30,108  (186)  (186)  211  211

Financial liabilities

Land annuities payable 19,874  (3,776)  (3,776)  (1,072)  (1,072)

2014

Carrying
amount
$000's

-10% change +10% change

Profit
$000's

Equity
$000's

Profit
$000's

Equity
$000's

Currency sensitivity analysis

Financial assets

USD bank account  3,479  271  271  (221)  (221)

USD rate used in this analysis was the spot rate as at 30 June 2014: 1 AUD = 0.942

2013

Carrying
amount
$000's

-1% change +1% change

Profit
$000's

Equity
$000's

Profit
$000's

Equity
$000's

Interest rate sensitivity analysis

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents 23,289  (131)  (131)  163  163

Financial liabilities

Land annuities payable 20,298  (3,479)  (3,479)  (775)  (775)

125

Forest Products Com
m

ission – A
nnual Report 2013–14

Financial disclosures

2013

Carrying
amount
$000's

-10% change +10% change

Profit
$000's

Equity
$000's

Profit
$000's

Equity
$000's

Currency sensitivity analysis

Financial assets

USD bank account  4,530  352  352  (288)  (288)

USD rate used in this analysis was the spot rate as at 30 June 2013: 1 AUD = 0.9275

37.4	 Credit risk concentrations

Accounts receivable consists largely of timber debtors, for which deposits and securities equivalent to an
average of six weeks deliveries are required to be lodged in favour of the FPC under timber contracts of
sale. These deposits and securities are held in trust until the expiry or default of contracts. As at 30 June
2014, the value of deposits and securities was greater than overdue accounts by $4.893 million (deposits
and securities was less than overdue accounts by $0.097 million at 30 June 2013).